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TUSCANIA 

 

Buck, Ephriam Henry 
1895 MI – 1963 MI 

 

 
Death date should read: Nov 1963 – this handwritten note appears to be an alternative to 

his typed birth date of 2 Nov 1896 (on his WWII draft card) & 2 Nov 1895 (NOT 1995!) on his 
WWI draft card - https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1C-H4W3-

M?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPZR-
3MTJ&action=view&cc=2968245&lang=en 

 

https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1C-H4W3-M?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPZR-3MTJ&action=view&cc=2968245&lang=en
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1C-H4W3-M?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPZR-3MTJ&action=view&cc=2968245&lang=en
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1C-H4W3-M?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPZR-3MTJ&action=view&cc=2968245&lang=en
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https://www.familysearch.org/en/tree/person/sources/L8BS-JB6 

 

 

 
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-8BZN-

933?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQGTD-
C32Z&action=view&cc=1923472&lang=en 

 

https://www.familysearch.org/en/tree/person/sources/L8BS-JB6
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-8BZN-933?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQGTD-C32Z&action=view&cc=1923472&lang=en
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-8BZN-933?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQGTD-C32Z&action=view&cc=1923472&lang=en
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-8BZN-933?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQGTD-C32Z&action=view&cc=1923472&lang=en
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https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:S3HY-6Q6S-

D7S?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3ANQD1-
H24&action=view&cc=1459684&lang=en 

 

https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:S3HY-6Q6S-D7S?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3ANQD1-H24&action=view&cc=1459684&lang=en
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:S3HY-6Q6S-D7S?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3ANQD1-H24&action=view&cc=1459684&lang=en
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:S3HY-6Q6S-D7S?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3ANQD1-H24&action=view&cc=1459684&lang=en
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https://www.familysearch.org/en/tree/person/sources/L8BS-JB6 

 

https://www.familysearch.org/en/tree/person/sources/L8BS-JB6
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“Flint (MI) Journal” Monday 11 Nov 1963 p 20 
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“Flint (MI) Journal” Tuesday 12 Nov 1963 p 25 
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/2375/records/2686095?tid=&pid=&queryId
=9ed39486-8dae-4063-b18b-31856d197a47&_phsrc=cPx31548&_phstart=successSource 

 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/3693/records/7841341?tid=&pid=&queryId
=0368ec34-2438-4c18-9f0c-d2901b82e485&_phsrc=cPx31550&_phstart=successSource 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/2375/records/2686095?tid=&pid=&queryId=9ed39486-8dae-4063-b18b-31856d197a47&_phsrc=cPx31548&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/2375/records/2686095?tid=&pid=&queryId=9ed39486-8dae-4063-b18b-31856d197a47&_phsrc=cPx31548&_phstart=successSource
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Life: 
 

 

 
Excerpts – draft – “Port Huron (MI) Times Herald” Friday 20 Jul 1917 p 7 

 
 

 

 
 

Excerpts – with 1st name misspelled – “Grand Rapids (MI) Press” Friday 8 Feb 1918 p 2 
 

 
With 1st name misspelled – “Lansing (MI) State Journal” Friday 8 Feb 1918 p 1 
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“Lansing (MI) State Journal” Monday 11 Feb 1918 p 2 
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Excerpts – “Yale (MI) Expositor” Thursday 14 Feb 1918 p 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



11 
 

Wife Ina Seeback 
 
 

 
 

Ina Seeback & Ephriam Henry Buck married 18 Aug 1917 Marlette, Sanilac MI - 
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/3270466?tid=&pid=&queryId
=dc624bdd-2199-41c4-8c00-21c66ad5491c&_phsrc=cPx31526&_phstart=successSource 

 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/3270466?tid=&pid=&queryId=dc624bdd-2199-41c4-8c00-21c66ad5491c&_phsrc=cPx31526&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/3270466?tid=&pid=&queryId=dc624bdd-2199-41c4-8c00-21c66ad5491c&_phsrc=cPx31526&_phstart=successSource
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Divorced 17 Apr 1929 from Ephriam Buck - 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9092/records/170703 
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Ina Seeback Buck married Walter Cornfoot on 5 Oct 1929 in Lucas Co. OH - 
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/61378/records/903681843 

 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/61378/records/903681843
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Claiming a wedding date of 5 Oct 1930 in OH, Ina divorced Walter Cornfoot on 12 Aug 1942 

in Wayne Co. MI, with no minor children of theirs involved - 
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9092/records/6357230?tid=&pid=&queryId
=3fb8a0e8-337e-4754-b9d5-8114e2a5c4e3&_phsrc=cPx31555&_phstart=successSource 
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/61378/records/903681843 

 

 
Ina Cornfoot’s MI death record - 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/3171/records/872760 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/61378/records/903681843
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/3171/records/872760
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Obituary of Ina’s father - “Detroit Free Press” Friday 30 Apr 1948 p 30 
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Wife Emma Frances Mabee Duckworth 

 

 
Emma Mabee --- Buck – “Flint (MI) Journal” Tuesday 6 Aug 1968 p 16 
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Emma Mabee married William John Duckworth 2 Apr 1912 - 
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/3661412?tid=&pid=&queryId
=7ac4413a-baff-4350-9338-e41e3d7042f5&_phsrc=cPx31565&_phstart=successSource 



19 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/1884400?tid=&pid=&queryId
=7ebafd8b-595c-479b-9d1b-6f1127d6c075&_phsrc=cPx31534&_phstart=successSource 
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/1884400?tid=&pid=&queryId
=7ebafd8b-595c-479b-9d1b-6f1127d6c075&_phsrc=cPx31534&_phstart=successSource 

 



21 
 

 
“Port Huron (MI) Times-Herald” Monday 9 Apr 1962 p 3 
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Children by Ina Seeback –  
 

 
 

Daughter Ellamay Lois Buck Anderson (1918-1979)  - 
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/1354808603?tid=&pid=&que

ryId=88bc48ce-9448-4858-b618-
3218473eb542&_phsrc=cPx31546&_phstart=successSource 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/1354808603?tid=&pid=&queryId=88bc48ce-9448-4858-b618-3218473eb542&_phsrc=cPx31546&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/1354808603?tid=&pid=&queryId=88bc48ce-9448-4858-b618-3218473eb542&_phsrc=cPx31546&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/1354808603?tid=&pid=&queryId=88bc48ce-9448-4858-b618-3218473eb542&_phsrc=cPx31546&_phstart=successSource
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/3693/records/1154271?tid=&pid=&queryId
=fbf10110-4965-48b6-8947-a65dfad0df49&_phsrc=cPx31622&_phstart=successSource 
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/62374/records/904546?tid=&pid=&queryId
=64b14da5-9274-408c-ac3b-76d9fb365022&_phsrc=cPx31625&_phstart=successSource 

 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/62374/records/904546?tid=&pid=&queryId=64b14da5-9274-408c-ac3b-76d9fb365022&_phsrc=cPx31625&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/62374/records/904546?tid=&pid=&queryId=64b14da5-9274-408c-ac3b-76d9fb365022&_phsrc=cPx31625&_phstart=successSource
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/3171/records/1967585 
 

 

 
MI death record of daughter Pearl Buck (1920-1923) - 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60872/records/750272661 
 

 
 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/3171/records/1967585
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60872/records/750272661
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daughter Geraldine Eunice Buck June Marchone (1924-1995) - 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60901/records/781005508 
 
 
 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60901/records/781005508
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Daughter Geraldine Eunice Buck June Marchone 

(https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/4278564 
 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/4278564
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/61378/records/617319 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/61378/records/617319
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60901/records/41596113?tid=&pid=&quer

yId=0d3ae13e-ac38-4e43-97ca-
c4f5c339e06f&_phsrc=cPx31528&_phstart=successSource 
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9092/records/6262445 
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/3171/records/236429 

 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/3171/records/236429
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60901/records/29020012 
 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/3171/records/1279825 

 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/61378/records/1344036 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60901/records/29020012
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/3171/records/1279825
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Stepchildren:  
 

 
MI death record of stepson John Arthur Duckworth (b. & d. 1913) - 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60872/records/753461640 
 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60872/records/753461640
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/62374/records/938331?tid=60100260&pid

=342289573977&queryId=637c62ce-f90b-4bf8-b9a8-
cab1a79a7266&_phsrc=cPx31572&_phstart=successSource 
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Stepdaughter Eleanor Mae Duckworth Egan,, 1915-1999 – at right – “Flint (MI) Journal” 

Monday 17 Nov 1958 p 2 
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“Flint (MI) Journal”Monday 1 Feb 1999 p 26 

 

 
Eleanor’s middle name is Mae - 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60901/records/779223297 
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Married 9 Oct 1932 Flint, Genesee MI – Eleanor & Emond Anthony Egan - 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/9093/images/41326_342146-
01104?pId=5363262 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/9093/images/41326_342146-01104?pId=5363262
https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/9093/images/41326_342146-01104?pId=5363262
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https://www.ancestry.com/family-

tree/person/tree/60100260/person/342289665685/facts 
 
 

 

 
Stepdaughter Virginia Merle Duckworth (1916 - 1980) – “Flint (MI) Journal” Saturday 23 Feb 

1980 p 22 
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Stepdaughter Lorraine Lois Duckworth Wallace Gideon Doneth Niziol (1919-2012) – 

marriage to David E. Wallace on 27 Sep 1916 in Fort Wayne IN – 
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60282/records/892370?tid=60100260&pid

=342289575596&ssrc=pt 
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divorce 
divorce from David E. Wallace 14 Aug 1942 Genesee Co. MI - 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/9092/images/41327_335131-
00908?pId=6320444 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/9092/images/41327_335131-00908?pId=6320444
https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/9092/images/41327_335131-00908?pId=6320444
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Lorraine Wallace married Palmer R. Gideon on 31 Jan 1947 in Flint, Genesee MI - 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-
tree/person/tree/60100260/person/342289573386/facts 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/60100260/person/342289573386/facts
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/60100260/person/342289573386/facts
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Lorraine Lois Wallace [Gideon] marriage license with Wilford Joseph Doneth – “Flint (MI) 

Journal” Saturday 19 Jul 1958 p 17 
 

 
Wilford died about 15 months after their marriage – “Flint (MI) Journal” Thursday 15 Oct 

1959 p 11 
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Obituary of Pearl Harbor survivor Frank Joseph Niziol (married Lorraine 1971) – “Flint (MI) 

Journal” Monday 28 Jun 1993 p 11 
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“Flint (MI) Journal” Sunday 23 Sep 2012 p 10 
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“Flint (MI) Journal” Thursday 20 Sep 2012 p 9 
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Stepdaughter Fern Alice  Duckworth Hollis Roach (1921-1992) – “Flint (MI) Journal” 

Tuesday 29 Sep 1992 p 23 
 

 
“Flint (MI) Journal” Saturday 26 Sep 1964 p 18 
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“Port Huron (MI) Times-Herald” Sunday 7 Nov 1965 p 24 

 
 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/3171/records/319367?tid=60100260&pid=

342289596205&queryId=2623e2d2-42ec-40e2-b6d4-
9f330db5e0ba&_phsrc=cPx31602&_phstart=successSource 
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Married Oscar Hollis in Williams Co. OH on 17 Aug 1940 - 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/61378/records/1501082235 
 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/61378/records/1501082235
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60901/records/20432588?tid=60100260&p

id=342289596205&queryId=7107df31-8d89-4e1e-abef-
f89e593acd6e&_phsrc=cPx31598&_phstart=successSource 

 

 
“Port Huron (MI) Times-Herald” Thursday 26 Feb 1987 p 18 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60901/records/20432588?tid=60100260&pid=342289596205&queryId=7107df31-8d89-4e1e-abef-f89e593acd6e&_phsrc=cPx31598&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60901/records/20432588?tid=60100260&pid=342289596205&queryId=7107df31-8d89-4e1e-abef-f89e593acd6e&_phsrc=cPx31598&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60901/records/20432588?tid=60100260&pid=342289596205&queryId=7107df31-8d89-4e1e-abef-f89e593acd6e&_phsrc=cPx31598&_phstart=successSource
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“Port Huron (MI) Times-Herald” Sunday 8 Feb 1987 p 4 
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Stepdaughter June L. Duckworth Faler (1924-2009) – “Flint (MI) Journal” Sunday 8 Nov 2009 

p 16 
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“Flint (MI) Journal” left: Sunday 13 Jun 2010 p 18 and right: Sunday 6 Nov 2011 p 20 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Siblings 
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Sister Maude F. Buck (1890-1977) – marriage to Matthew Joseph Lynch 4 Nov 1910 - 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/3296792?tid=&pid=&queryId
=887373e5-8233-4543-bb52-8d02d47e99e0&_phsrc=cPx31636&_phstart=successSource 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/3296792?tid=&pid=&queryId=887373e5-8233-4543-bb52-8d02d47e99e0&_phsrc=cPx31636&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/3296792?tid=&pid=&queryId=887373e5-8233-4543-bb52-8d02d47e99e0&_phsrc=cPx31636&_phstart=successSource
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marriage to Mathew Lynch 1910 - 
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/3296792?tid=&pid=&queryId
=887373e5-8233-4543-bb52-8d02d47e99e0&_phsrc=cPx31636&_phstart=successSource 

 

 
Birth of daughter Eileen Ruth Lynch 1 month after marriage - 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/62374/records/120073965?tid=&pid=&que

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/3296792?tid=&pid=&queryId=887373e5-8233-4543-bb52-8d02d47e99e0&_phsrc=cPx31636&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/3296792?tid=&pid=&queryId=887373e5-8233-4543-bb52-8d02d47e99e0&_phsrc=cPx31636&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/62374/records/120073965?tid=&pid=&queryId=81130ec4-7301-4fa2-a886-33ed3dda7fa8&_phsrc=cPx31642&_phstart=successSource
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ryId=81130ec4-7301-4fa2-a886-
33ed3dda7fa8&_phsrc=cPx31642&_phstart=successSource 

 

 
Death of Aioleen (Eileen Ruth) Lynch at age 1 year 7 months - 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60872/records/753432366 
 

 
Transcription spells 1st name differently from original newspaper (below) - Find A Grave 

143071123 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/62374/records/120073965?tid=&pid=&queryId=81130ec4-7301-4fa2-a886-33ed3dda7fa8&_phsrc=cPx31642&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/62374/records/120073965?tid=&pid=&queryId=81130ec4-7301-4fa2-a886-33ed3dda7fa8&_phsrc=cPx31642&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60872/records/753432366
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Original – “Saginaw (MI) News” Monday 29 Jul 1912 p 8 

 

 
Divorced Mathew J. Lynch 5 Apr 1915 Bay Co. MI – 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9092/records/523015 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9092/records/523015
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“Yale (MI) Expositor” Friday 9 Sep 1904 p 5 
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60901/records/5133462 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60901/records/5133462
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Matthew J. Lynch buried in Forest Lawn Cemetery - https://www.ancestry.com/mediaui-

viewer/collection/1030/tree/41216873/person/432156248315/media/2f822bc8-fa00-
4ecb-9d0b-97c4c01cb395?queryId=38bdb7bd-68f4-452c-89d5-

2c45e9848650&searchContextTreeId=&searchContextPersonId=&_phsrc=cPx31646&_ph
start=successSource 
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Marriage to William J. Prentice on 15 Jun 1915 - https://www.ancestry.com/family-

tree/person/tree/41216873/person/432156429250/facts 
 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/41216873/person/432156429250/facts
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/41216873/person/432156429250/facts
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https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/9093/images/41326_342308-

00316?pId=384255 
 

 
Death of son Charles J. Prentice (1919-1920) - 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/1561/records/1295571 
 
 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/9093/images/41326_342308-00316?pId=384255
https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/9093/images/41326_342308-00316?pId=384255
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divorce from William J. Prentice 10 Jul 1921 - 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9092/records/6425608?tid=41216873&pid
=432156429250&queryId=44a77c5c-d1e2-4cd6-9be4-

05af063d7931&_phsrc=cPx31649&_phstart=successSource 
 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9092/records/6425608?tid=41216873&pid=432156429250&queryId=44a77c5c-d1e2-4cd6-9be4-05af063d7931&_phsrc=cPx31649&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9092/records/6425608?tid=41216873&pid=432156429250&queryId=44a77c5c-d1e2-4cd6-9be4-05af063d7931&_phsrc=cPx31649&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9092/records/6425608?tid=41216873&pid=432156429250&queryId=44a77c5c-d1e2-4cd6-9be4-05af063d7931&_phsrc=cPx31649&_phstart=successSource
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MI death record of William John Prentice - 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/2549/records/492055 
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Marriage to Henry Oakley Fegan 8 Jan 1922 - 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/2914349?tid=&pid=&queryId
=0372f5db-1e23-4d0d-9389-68ef8f49997b&_phsrc=cPx31638&_phstart=successSource 

 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/2914349?tid=&pid=&queryId=0372f5db-1e23-4d0d-9389-68ef8f49997b&_phsrc=cPx31638&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/2914349?tid=&pid=&queryId=0372f5db-1e23-4d0d-9389-68ef8f49997b&_phsrc=cPx31638&_phstart=successSource
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marriage to Henry Oakley Fegan 8 Jan 1922 - 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/2914349?tid=&pid=&queryId
=0372f5db-1e23-4d0d-9389-68ef8f49997b&_phsrc=cPx31638&_phstart=successSource 

 

 

 
 

Divorce from Henry Oakley Fegan  - zero children, husband filed complaint of extreme 
cruelty on 21 Feb 1923 -  date of divorce not recorded - 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9092/records/6591797 
 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/2914349?tid=&pid=&queryId=0372f5db-1e23-4d0d-9389-68ef8f49997b&_phsrc=cPx31638&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/2914349?tid=&pid=&queryId=0372f5db-1e23-4d0d-9389-68ef8f49997b&_phsrc=cPx31638&_phstart=successSource
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Marriage to John Octave Marshall on 7 Apr 1926 - 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/4801011?tid=&pid=&queryId
=3f813e69-0527-4e8a-af85-b8ddd069b002&_phsrc=cPx31640&_phstart=successSource 
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marriage to John Octave Marshall in 1926 - 
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/4801011?tid=&pid=&queryId
=3f813e69-0527-4e8a-af85-b8ddd069b002&_phsrc=cPx31640&_phstart=successSource 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/4801011?tid=&pid=&queryId=3f813e69-0527-4e8a-af85-b8ddd069b002&_phsrc=cPx31640&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/4801011?tid=&pid=&queryId=3f813e69-0527-4e8a-af85-b8ddd069b002&_phsrc=cPx31640&_phstart=successSource
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“Tampa Bay Times” (St. Petersburg FL) Wednesday 5 Jun 1968 p 23 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 



73 
 

sister Neola Margueritte Buck Begole Bailey (1907-1989) - 
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/62374/records/227572?tid=&pid=&queryId
=67cbc87f-e619-4e96-9fb6-685f4dd183a0&_phsrc=cPx31631&_phstart=successSource 

 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/62374/records/227572?tid=&pid=&queryId=67cbc87f-e619-4e96-9fb6-685f4dd183a0&_phsrc=cPx31631&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/62374/records/227572?tid=&pid=&queryId=67cbc87f-e619-4e96-9fb6-685f4dd183a0&_phsrc=cPx31631&_phstart=successSource
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Divorce from Charles Hurlburt Begole 10 Mar 1938 - 
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9092/records/154153 
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/9093/records/4691435 
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Marriage to Stanley Bailey 11 Mar 1939 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/61009/records/5127776?tid=&pid=&queryI
d=299a83ce-cbd6-49eb-be31-

eb3deb2713be&_phsrc=cPx31667&_phstart=successSource 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/61009/records/5127776?tid=&pid=&queryId=299a83ce-cbd6-49eb-be31-eb3deb2713be&_phsrc=cPx31667&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/61009/records/5127776?tid=&pid=&queryId=299a83ce-cbd6-49eb-be31-eb3deb2713be&_phsrc=cPx31667&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/61009/records/5127776?tid=&pid=&queryId=299a83ce-cbd6-49eb-be31-eb3deb2713be&_phsrc=cPx31667&_phstart=successSource
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/5763/records/3279156 

 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/5763/records/3279156
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/1002/records/11338596 
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/3693/records/2373925 

 

 
1958 divorce from Stanley Bailey – “Lansing (MI) State Journal” Wednesday 10 Sep 1958 p 2 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/3693/records/2373925
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“Battle Creek (MI) Enquirer” Sunday 3 Apr 1977 p 58 

 



82 
 

 
 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/3171/records/1011780?tid=&pid=&queryId

=331ec05e-9796-4202-8ac9-3afff512f64a&_phsrc=cPx31664&_phstart=successSource 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/3171/records/1011780?tid=&pid=&queryId=331ec05e-9796-4202-8ac9-3afff512f64a&_phsrc=cPx31664&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/3171/records/1011780?tid=&pid=&queryId=331ec05e-9796-4202-8ac9-3afff512f64a&_phsrc=cPx31664&_phstart=successSource
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/62374/records/362306?tid=&pid=&queryId
=61124d7b-ad49-482f-9268-3e1cb26d1b74&_phsrc=cPx31670&_phstart=successSource 
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“Lansing (MI) State Journal” Friday 15 Sep 1989 p 14 
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Excerpts – “Lansing (MI) State Journal” Monday 4 Apr 1977 p 1 
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https://www.ancestry.com/search/collections/60282/records/5352872?tid=&pid=&queryI
d=e32b1058-9c31-410c-9c9a-3a80dcf2bbfe&_phsrc=cPx31633&_phstart=successSource 

 
 
 

Abbreviations: 
b = born 
d = died 

F: = Find A Grave (www.findagrave.org) 
NOK = next-of-kin 
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Name: Ephriam Henry Buck 
Name variations: Ephraim Buck 
Military: 
On Tuscania:  107th Sanitary #1 - private 
Serial number: 18,192 
Entered service from: Detroit, Wayne MI 
Sailed on “Tuscania” as: Ephriam Buck 
Next-of-kin on “Tuscania”:  wife Mrs. Ina Buck, 385 Alger St., Detroit MI 
Returned from war on: "Rhode Island" Jun 1919 
Sailed on return ship as: Ephriam H. Buck 
Next-of-kin on return ship & rank: Mrs. Ina Buck, 383 Algier Ave., Detroit MI (sgt, Med. Det. 
39th Co., 20th Engrs) 
World War I draft registration (1917): as Ephriam Henry Buck - b. 2 Nov 1895 Marlette MI; 
res: Marlette, Sanilac MI. Single. Farm laborer, L.J. Miller, Watertown township, Sanilac Co. 
MI. Short & slender. 
World War II draft registration (1942): as Ephriam Henry Buck - b. 2 Nov 1896 Marlett MI; 
res: 1127 W. Princton [sic] Ave., Mt. Morris MI. NOK Miss June Duckworth of the same 
address. Employed at A.C. Spark Plug Co., Flint MI. Height: 5’8” – 170 lbs. Registered 27 
Apr 1942. 
 
Veterans Administration Military Index: 
Enlisted 19 Sep 1917 
Discharged 12 Jul 1919 
Address: Bedford MI 
Rank/unit: sergeant, 7 Sanitary Squadron 
 
Birth & death: 
Born: 2 Nov 1895 (WWI draft, MI Births) or 2 Nov 1896 (WWII draft, Veterans Administration 
Military Index), Marlette, Sanilac MI. Birthname: Ephiram, born  Nov 1895, birth registered 2 
Jul 1896.   
Died:  10 Nov 1963 Saginaw, Saginaw MI (Saginaw Veterans Hospital)  
Find A Grave record: 232150505 
Burial location: Mount Morris, Genesee MI 
Cemetery: Flint Memorial Park 
Tombstone: 
 
Father: Charles Jacob Buck, 19 Nov 1865 Canada – 26 Dec 1929 Flint, Genesee MI. 
Son of Ephiam Buck & Melinda Lapan.  
Charles had married Mary Inez Seland Remer in 1867. 
Buried in Dearborn, Wayne MI on 30 Dec 1929.   
Find A Grave: 
 
Mother: Malinda A. Lapham Buck, 18 Feb 1871 Dearborn, Wayne MI – 4 Jun 1916 Marlette, 
Sanilac MI.  
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Daughter of Henry Lapham & Malinda Crandall Dearborn.  
Buried in Marlette City Cemetery, Marlette, Sanilac MI. 
Find A Grave: 203514233 
 
Spouse: Ina Seeback Buck Cornfoot, 15 Apr 1899 Turner, Arenac MI – 21 May 1971 Detroit, 
Wayne MI. 
Daughter of Michael Seeback (d. Apr 1948, buried in Forest Lawn Cemetery) & Melissa 
Solomon.  
Married to Ephriam Buck in 1920 census – divorced by 1930 census. 
They had 3 daughters: Emmamay, Pearl & Geraldine Buck. 
Married Walter Lawrence Cornfoot on 5 Oct 1929 in Lucas Co. OH. Ina said she was age 30 
on 2 Mar 1929 (which is not her birthdate). Walter turned 45 on 27 Aug 1929. He was the 
son of James Cornfoot & Hattie Chilton & not previously married. Ina said she had been 
married once before, to Ephriam Buck. 
In the 1930 census for Detroit, Wayne MI, conducted 3 Apr 1930, Walter Cornfoot (46 MI, 
father b. MI & mother b. Canada [English]) was a service manager at an auto garage. In his 
household were wife Ina Cornfoot (31 MI, father b. Germany, mother b. Canada [English]) & 
daughters Ella M. (12 MI, parents b. MI) & Geraldine (5 MI, parents b. MI), who were actually 
Walter’s stepdaughters & whose surname was Buck. 
In the 1940 census for Detroit, Wayne MI, Walter Cornfoot, 57 MI, bumper, gauge, lived at 
7667 Duttr Dr with wife Ina Cornfoot (41 MI, punch press operator at an automobile 
facturer) & daughter Gerladine Buck (with the Buck struck through), 15 MI. The census was 
conducted 11 Apr 1940. In 1935 the family had lived in the same house. 
Claiming a marriage date of 5 Oct 1930, Ina divorced Walter on 12 Aug 1942 in Wayne Co. 
MI. No minor children were involved.  
In the 1950 census for Detroit, Wayne MI, Ina Cornfoot, 50 MI, widowed, lived at 767 Duttr 
Dr., She was employed as an inspector, cars at a parts factory. 
However, Walter Lawrence Cornfoot was born 27 Aug 1883 Lapeer MI & died 1961, buried 
in Riga Cemetery, Riga, Lenawee MI, F: 165359611.  
Ina Cornfoot is buried in Ferndale Cemetery, Riverview, Wayne MI. 
Spouse Find A Grave: 192000215 
Marriage: 18 Aug 1917 Marlette, Sanilac MI – to Ina Seeback, he age 21, b. MI.  
Divorced 17 Apr 1929 in Wayne Co. MI. Grounds were “extreme cruelty.” Two minor 
children (Ella & Geraldine, Pearl being dead) were involved in the divorce. 
 
Spouse: Emma Frances Mabee Duckworth Buck, 1894 South Dorchester, Elgin County, 
Ontario, Canada – 5 Aug 1968 Flint, Genesee MI (in Hurley Hospital).  
Daughter of James Edward Mabee (1850-1915) & Katherine Rollins/Rowling/Rolling. 
Wife of William John Duckworth, 24 Jun 1893 Sanilac Co. MI – 7 Apr 1962 Decker, Sanilac 
MI. He was the son of John Duckworth & Anna Louise Flynn. William & Emma married 2 Apr 
1912 in Lapeer, Lapeer MI. 
His obituary does not mention a wife. William is buried in Omard Cemetery, Brown City, 
Sanilac MI, F: 181902185. 
Emma was survived by a brother, Albert Mabee, of Ingersol, Ontario, Canada. 
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Spouse Find A Grave: 
Marriage: 17 Mar 1932 Shiawassee Co. MI. Emma Duckworth & “Ephrim” H. Buck each had 
been married once before. Both were age 38. He gave a birthplace of Marlette MI & she one 
in Canada. 
 
Children: by 1st wife Ina Seeback Buck 

• Ellamay (Ella May) Lois Buck Anderson, 30 Mar 1918 Detroit, Wayne MI – 27 Jan 
1979 Novi, Oakland MI. According to 1920 census, b. ca. Sep 1918 (as 1 year, 9 
months old when the 1920 census was conducted 13 Jun 1920).  - Married Howard 
Gilbert Anderson on 22 May 1936 in Wayne Co. MI. On the marriage license, he was 
24, resident Detroit, b. MI, salesman, son of George Anderson & Teckla Ohman, 1st 
marriage – she was age 18, resident Detroit, b. MI, no occupation, daughter of 
Epham [sic]Buck & Ina Seebach, 1st marriage, married by a pastor. – Howard 
Anderson was born 2 Oct 1911 Detroit, Wayne MI & died 7 Dec 1988 in Farmington 
Hills, Oakland MI.  

• Pearl Buck, 3 Jul 1920 Dearborn, Wayne MI – 10 Aug 1923 Detroit, Wayne MI. Died at 
age 3 years, 1 month, 7 days, of laryngeal diphtheria, with the complication of 
bronchopneumonia. Resident of Bedford MI, daughter of Ephriam Buck (b. MI) & Ina 
Seback (b. MI). Buried in Grand Lawn Cemetery, Detroit, Wayne MI on 13 Aug 1923 
according to MI death certificate. Not on Find A Grave as of 5 Feb 2025. 

• Geraldine Eunice Buck June Marchone, 3 Jul 1924 MI - 2 Jun 1995 West Branch, 
Ogemaw MI. – Married Arnold Otto June on 30 Jul 1940 in Henry Co. OH. They 
divorced 17 Jun 1946 in Wayne Co. MI. – Arnold, age 22 on 15 Mar 1940, b. Detroit 
MI, a painter, was the son of Otto June & Martha Urlich/Orlich; his marriage to 
Geraldine was his 1st. - Arnold & Geraldine had 3 children at the time of their 
divorce: Beverly (4), Robert (1 ½) & Barbara (6 months). – Arnold Otto June (15 Mar 
1921 Detroit, Wayne MI – 27 Apr 2000) married again, on 2 Oct 1946, to Ethel Ruth & 
is buried with her in Churchill Township Cemetery, Selkirk, Ogenaw MI, F: 
129375859. - Married Quento George Marchone on 23 Nov 1946 in Detroit, Wayne 
MI. He was the son of Patsy Marchone & Camilli Canori, born 19 [or 29 according to 
Social Security] Oct 1921 Pascott, Jefferson OH, died 12 Jan 1989 Southfield, 
Oakland MI. He was earlier married to Violet Ferri, on 17 Feb 1943 in Jefferson Co. 
OH. Quento is buried in Greenwood Cemetery, Green township, Harrison OH, F: 
192585913. - At the time of their marriage, he said he was previously married; 
Geraldine said she was previously married & divorced. - Quento & Geraldine had 1 
child, Quintin G. ca. 1948.  – In the 1950 census for Melvindale, Wayne MI, Quento 
G. Marchone (28 OH) lived with wife Geraldine E. (25 MI), daughter Beverly D. (9 MI) 
& Quinton G. (2 MI). He was a freight checker for a transit company.  

 
Stepchildren: children of 2nd wife Emma Mabee by her 1st husband, William Duckworth: 

• John Arthur Duckworth, 12 Jan 1913 Gladwin, Gladwin MI – 16 Mar 1913 Gladwin, 
Gladwin MI. Died at the age of 2 months & 3 days. Cause of death: “suffocated in 
bed.” Listed on his birth certificate as Emma’s 1st child, with 1 then living. Not on 
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Find A Grave as of 5 Feb 2025. Buried according to MI death record in McClure 
Cemetery, Gladwin, Gladwin MI. 

• Eleanor Mae Duckworth Egan, 27 Feb 1915 Brown City, Sanilac MI – 31 Jan 1999 
Flint, Genesee MI,  Wife of Edmond Anthony Egan (19 Aug 1900 Douglas, Juneau 
Alaska – 3 Jul 1987 Flint, Genesee MI), whom she married 9 Oct 1931 in Flint, 
Genesee MI. Edmond was the son of John T. Egan & Ann Fontaine. - Mrs. Eleanor 
Egan was a resident of Flint MI in Nov 1963 when her stepfather Ephriam Buck died. 
She is listed as Mrs. Edward Eagan of Flint MI in her father William Duckworth’s Apr 
1962 obituary & as Eleanor Egan in her sister Virginia’s Feb 1980 obituary. – Buried 
in Crestwood Memorial Cemetery, Grand Blanc, Genesee MI but not on Find A 
Grave as of 5 Feb 2025.  

• Virginia Merle Duckworth, 2 Nov 1916 North Branch, Lapeer MI – 4 Feb 1980 
Philadelphia PA. Died at age 63.  Listed as Miss Virginia Duckworth of Philadelphia 
PA in her father William Duckworth’s Apr 1962 obituary & as Mrs. Virginia 
Duckworth of Philadelphia PA in her stepfather Ephriam Buck’s Nov 1963 obituary 

• Lorraine Lois Duckworth Wallace Gideon Doneth Niziol, 15 Apr 1919 Phelps, Vilas 
WI – 18 Sep 2012, Listed as Mrs. Lorrain Doneth of Flint MI in her father William 
Duckworth’s Apr 1963 obituary. Mrs. Lorraine Doneth was a resident of Flint MI in 
Nov 1963 when her stepfather Ephriam Buck died. Lorraine Niziel [sic] was a 
resident of Brick Run MI in Sep 1992 when her sister Fern died. She was listed as 
Lorraine Niziol in her sister Virginia’s Feb 1980 obituary. – Married to David E. 
Wallace (27 Sep 1916 Parmer MO – 21 Aug 1975 Flint, Genesee MI) on 1 May 1939 in 
Fort Wayne IN. They divorced 14 Aug 1942 in Genesee Co. MI on the grounds of 
“extreme cruelty and non-support.”. – Married to Palmer Reinhold Gideon (20 Dec 
1918 Fort Collins, Larimer CO – 21 May 2003 Santa Maria, Santa Barbara CA) on 31 
Jan 1947 in Flint, Genesee MI. - Married to Wilford Joseph Doneth (3 Jun 1913 
Copemish, Manistee MI-15 Oct 1959 Flint, Genesee MI, F: 21251218), obtaining a 
marriage license in Jul 1958. Her obituary says they married in 1968. - Wilford died 
15 months after their wedding. –  Married to Frank Joseph Niziol (11 May 1915 Flint, 
Genesee MI – 25 Jun 1993 Flint, Genesee MI). Frank was a survivor of the attack by 
Japan on Pearl Harbor, Hawaii. He is buried in the same cemetery as Virginia, but is 
not on Find A Grave as of 5 Feb 2025. - Buried in Flint Memorial Park, Mount Morris, 
Genesee MI. F: 155615037 

• Fern Alice Duckworth Hollis Roach, 20 Feb 1921 Phelps, Vilas WI – 27 Sep 1992 
Flint, Genesee MI. Was listed as Mrs. Fern Hollis of Flint MI in her father William 
Duckworth’s Apr 1962 obituary & as Mrs. Fern Hollis of Flint MI when her stepfather 
Ephriam Buck died Nov 1963 & her sister Fern died in Sep 1992. Fern Roach was the 
surviving sister of Virginia Duckworth in Feb 1980. – Fern Duckworth married Oscar 
Hollis. On their marriage license, Fern would be age 22 on 20 Feb 1940, born Phelps 
WI, employed as a domestic, resident of Pioneer, Williams Co. OH, not previously 
married. Oscar Hollis, who would be age 38 on 11 Jun 1940 was a resident of Flint 
MI, born Vernon AL, factory worker, son of Hiram Hollis & Manda “Penlington” [i.e. 
Amanda Josephine Pennington] & not previously married. They were married 11 Jun 
1940 by minister Hugh S. Graham in Williams Co. OH. -  Oscar Hollis (11 Jun 1900 
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Lamar Co. AL – 13 Jun 1964 Lamar Co. AL) is buried in Wolford Cemetery, Vernon, 
Lamar AL, F: 65287370. - Wife of Maurice W. Roach (8 Sep 1905 South Bend, St. 
Joseph IN – 7 Feb 1987 Port Huron, St. Clair MI). Maurice is buried in White Chapel 
Cemetery, Troy, Oakland MI but is not on Find A Grave as of 5 Feb 2025. Social 
Security notes a surname change from Hollis to Roach in Feb 1966. Fern Alice 
“Hollic” & Maurice W. Roach obtained a marriage license in Flint, Genesee MI in 
Sep 1964. – Maurice remarried, with his wife Margaret L. Roach dying 22 May 2002.  

• June L. Duckworth Faler, 13 Jun 1924 Phelps, Vilas WI – 2 Nov 2009,   Mrs. June Faler 
was a resident of Flint MI in Apr 1962 when her father William Duckworth died & in 
Nov 1963 when her stepfather Ephriam Buck died.  June Faler was a resident of 
Millington MI in Sep 1992 when her sister Fern died. She is listed as June Faler in her 
sister Virginia’s Feb 1980 obituary.  – Wife of Harold LeRoy Faler (22 Jul 1924 Flint, 
Genesee MI – 15 May 2019 FL, buried in same cemetery as June, F: 199653030. – 
Had been married 65 years to Harold when she died. They married 4 Oct 1944. - 
Buried in Great Lakes National Cemetery, Holly, Oakland MI. F: 114706465 

 
 
Siblings: 

• Maude F. Buck Lynch Prentice Fegan Marshall, 19 Jun 1890 Leonard, Oakland MI – 8 
Jan 1977 Englewood, Sarasota FL. - Married Mathew [Matthew] Joseph Lynch (26 
Jun 1876 or Jun 1877 (according to Social Security) Toronto, Ontario, Canada -13 
Apr 1946 Detroit, Wayne MI) on 4 Nov 1910 in Marlette, Sanilac MI. Matthew was her 
family’s hired man in the 1910 census (conducted 30 Apr 1930) by which time 
Maude was likely pregnant with their daughter Ethel Ruth Lynch, born Dec 1910, a 
month after their marriage. On their marriage license, obtained 3 Nov 1910, Mathew 
J. Lynch was age 33, son of Michael Lynch & Mary Kehoe [aka Maria Keogh], a 
farmer, resident of Marlette MI. It was her 1st marriage. – Listed as Eileen Ruth Lynch 
on her MI birth record, Eileen is listed as Aioleen on her MI death record, as Aloleen 
in the newspaper account of her death & as Alhleen in the newspaper transcription 
on her Find A Grave record. Eileen was born 21 Dec 1910 Marlette, Sanilac MI, her 
mother’s 1st child. Her father’s 1st name is spelled Mathew. Eileen’s Find A Grave is 
under the name Aioleen Lynch. She died on 28 Jul 1912 in Saginaw, Saginaw MI at 
age 1 year 7 months of cholera infantum & is buried in Forest Lawn Cemetery, 
Saginaw, Saginaw MI, F: 143071123. – Mathew & Maude divorced 5 Apr 1915 in Bay 
Co. MI. He had filed for divorce on 22 Jan 1915 on the grounds of extreme cruelty. 
No children were involved in the divorce (their daughter having died). Matthew 
remarried, to Martha M. Oliver, on 7 Nov 1918 in Lucas Co. OH. - Married William 
John Prentice (25 Mar 1890 Bay City, Bay MI or 1889- 27 Dec 1957 Kalamazoo, 
Kalamazoo MI) on 15 Jun 1915 in Bay City, Bay Co. MI. On their marriage license, 
William J. Prentice was age 26, a resident of & born in Bay City MI, son of John 
Prentice & Katie Carney, not previously married. Maude Lynch was age 26, a 
resident of & born in Marlette MI, a storekeeper, daughter of Charles --- & Melinda 
Buck [which was supposed to be her maiden surname], not previously married 
(which was untrue, and the “Buck” name of her mother raises questions.)  - William 
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& Maude Lynch were divorced 10 Jul 1921 in Bay Co. MI. She filed for divorce on the 
grounds of extreme cruelty & non-support. No children were involved in the divorce. 
That was because their son Charles J. Prentice born 1919, had died 7 Apr 1920 in 
Bay City, Bay MI. In the 1920 census for South Bend, St. Joseph IN, William J. 
Prentice (31 MI, parents b. MI, machinist in a corporation) lived with wife Maude F. 
(30 MI, father b. US, mother b. PA & son Charles J. Prentice, age 2 months, b. IN. 
This census was conducted 4 Jan 1920. – William John Prentice is buried in Grand 
Prairie Cemetery, Westwood, Kalamazoo MI, F: 191459308. - Third husband was 
Henry Oakley Fegan (1890-1966, F: 73859343), whom she married 8 Jan 1922 in 
Wayne Co. MI. Their license was obtained 7 Jan 1922. It was his 1st marriage, her 2nd 
(actually 3rd). He was age 31, b. Prescott MI, resident of Dearborn MI, a 
cabinetmaker, son of Peter Fegan & Mary Best. Maude was age 31, resident of Ann 
Arbor MI, b. Leonard MI, a clerk, daughter of C.J. Buck & Malinda Laphan [sic]. Henry 
filed for divorce 11 months later, charging extreme cruelty. - Fourth husband was 
John Octave Marshall (1889-1968, F: 89035756), whom she married 7 Apr 1926 in 
Saginaw, Saginaw MI. On their marriage license, obtained 6 Apr 1926: John O. 
Marshall, age 37, resident of & born in Saginaw MI, core maker, son of Joseph 
Marshall & Flora Gainer, not previously married. Maude Fegan was age 34, resident 
of Saginaw MI, born Leonard MI, at home, daughter of C.J. Buck & Malinda Latham, 
married once before [actually her 4th marriage], maiden name Buck. They were 
married in the parlor of the pastor of the Holy Family Church. - Buried in Gulf Pines 
Memorial Park, Englewood, Sarasota FL. F: 89035757 

• Neola Marguaritte Buck Begole Bailey Bailey, 28 Sep 1907 Sanilac Co. MI – 14 Sep 
1989 Lansing MI.  – Her MI birth certificate lists her as the 3rd child of her mother. - 
Married 27 Apr 1929 to Charles Hurlburt Begole (1901-1948, F: 37728663), whom 
she divorced 10 Mar 1938 in Wayne Co. MI. Marriage license for Charles H. Begole, 
age 27 & Neola Buck, age 21 reported in “Detroit Free Press” 24 Apr 1929 p 9.  - 
Neola Begole, daughter of Charles Buck (deceased) & Milanda Lappin (deceased), 
married Stanley Bailey on 11 Mar 1939 in Wabash Co. IN. He was the son of 
Adelbert Bailey (b. NY) & Elva Chippy [Shepley/Shippley] (deceased).  Stanley, b. 6 
Feb 1896 MI, died 18 Sep 1966, was a resident of Everett MI, employed in a steam 
hammer mill. It was the 2nd marriage for both; Bailey had divorced in Feb 1937 in 
Flint MI & Neola in Mar 1938 in Detroit MI. She said she was born in Sanilac Co. MI 
on 28 Sep 1907 & was a resident of Wabash IN. Occupation: at home.  – In the 1940 
census for Richfield, Genesee MI, Stanley Bailey (44 MI, factory labor in an 
automobile factory) lived with wife Neola (32 MI) – whom he had married the 
previous year & his children Wellington (15), Virginia (13), Patrice (10) & Gloria (7), 
all born in MI. – In the 1950 census for Wheatfield, Ingham MI, Stanley Bailey (53 MI, 
farmer) lived with wife Neola M. (42 MI, housewife) & daughter Gloria Y. (17 MI, at 
school). - Neola & Stanley Bailey’s divorce is noted in the Lansing, Ingham MI 
newspaper of 10 Sep 1958.  – Stanley is buried in Lowellville Cemetery, Lowellville, 
Mahoning OH, F: 83971374). Then she married Stanley Bailey’s brother Lyman Alma 
Bailey (6 Aug 1912 Hersey, Osceola MI – 5 Jun 1982 Lansing, Ingham MI), Neola is 
buried in East Lawn Memory Gardens with Lyman Alma Bailey (1912-1982, F: 
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224734986), son of Adalbert Bailey & Alva Shepley/Shippley (the “Elva Chippy” on 
the marriage license, presumably).  -Her obituary: “Lansing State Journal” 15 Sep 
1989 p 14 – Neola M. Bailey of Williamston MI, age 81, d. 14 Sep 1889 in Lansing MI. 
Born 28 Sep 1907 Marlette MI. Widow of Lyman A. Bailey, who died 1982.  – Buried in 
East Lawn Memory Gardens, Okemos, Ingham MI. F: 29633978  

 
Notes: 
 
Wartime: 
 
Post-war: 
 
Obituary: 
 
Social Security Number: 379-07-6077 
 
Censuses: 
 
1900 Denmark, Tuscola MI – conducted 21 Jun 1900 
Charles J. Buck, 34 Canada, Nov 1865, married 11 years, emigrated 1869, 30 years in US, 
merchant 
Melinda, 29 MI, Feb 1871, parents b. MI 
Maude, 8 MI, Jun 1891, at school 
Ephriam H., 5 MI, Nov 1894 
& boarders 
 
1910 Marlette, Sanilac MI – conducted 30 Apr 1910 
Charles J. Buck, 42 Canada (English), parents b. Canada (English),  emigrated 1878, 
naturalized, in 1st marriage, married 20 years, farmer, general farm 
Malinda, 38 MI, parents b. MI, in 1st marriage, gave birth to 3 children, 3 are living 
Maud, 18 MI 
Ephriam, 14 MI 
Viola, 2 MI 
& hired man Mathew J. Linch [Lynch], 31 Canada (English), parents b. Canada (English), 
single, emigrated 1890, naturalized [he marries Maude Buck on 4 Nov 1910; their daughter 
Eileen Ruth/A              is born Dec 1910.] 
 
1920 Highland Park, Wayne MI – 161 La Belle – rented - conducted 13 Jun 1920 
Henry E. Buck, 24 MI, father b. Canada, mother b. MI, laborer, automobile 
Ina B., 20 MI, parents b. Germany 
Ella May, 1 year 9 months MI 
 
1930 Vienna, Genesee MI – 424 Dede Rd. – conducted 21/22 Apr 1930 
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Ephriam Buck, 34 MI, father b. Canada, mother b. MI, divorced, machinist, automobile 
factory, age 21 at 1st marriage, WWI veteran 
Living with his sister & her husband: 
Chas. H. Begole, 28 MI, father b. IA, mother b. MI, age 29 at 1st marriage, farmer 
Neola M. Begole, 22 MI, father b. Canada, mother b. MI, age 21 at 1st marriage 
Patricia J. Begole, zero MI 
 
1940 
 
1950 Mount Morris, Genesee MI – as of 1 Apr 1950 
EPHRAIM H. Buck, 55 MI, relief (reeler?) man on motor line, auto factory 
Emma F., 56 Canada, keeping house 
[this census page is a different format than the usual, devoting the entire page to the two 
people, with more extensive questions] 
 


